The Company during the year, issued and allotted 20,14,180 Equity 
Shares of INR 10.00 (Indian Rupee Ten Only) each on Rights Issue 
basis, at a price of INR 50.00 (Indian Rupee Fifty Only) (including a 
premium of INR 40.00 (Indian Rupee Forty Only) per Equity Share 
aggregating to INR 10,07,09,000.00 (Indian Rupee Ten Crores 
Seven Lakhs Nine Thousand Only).

Furthermore, the Company during the year, issued and allotted 
14,01,176 Equity Shares of INR 10.00 (Indian Rupee Ten Only) each 
as fully paid-up Bonus Shares to its existing shareholders in the ratio 
of 1:23 (fraction rounded off as one) by capitalization of a sum of INR 
1,40,11,760.00 (Indian Rupee One Crore Forty Lakh Eleven 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Only); comprising of INR 
1,40,00,000 (Indian Rupee One Crore Forty Lakhs Only)  standing to 
the credit of Capital Redemption Reserve and balance INR 11,760 
(Indian Rupee Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Only) 
from Securities Premium Account. The bonus shares rank pari passu 
in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company.

10. Credit Rating
In the Financial Year 2024-25, your company maintained its stable 
credit profile, with Infomerics Valuation and Rating Private Limited